measures we look at6.  So far, the largest layoffs have been in tech and homebuilding; layoffs ex-tech and
homebuilding are still at the lowest level in 20 years [according to Challenger data].

6 You may be used to seeing charts on Average Hourly Earnings.  Since COVID, we have been monitoring other
wage measures since AHE can be heavily impacted and distorted by changes in the composition of the labor
force (i.e., when a disproportionate number of low wage workers are furloughed).

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

-36 -30 -24 -18 -12 -6 0 6 12 18 24 30 36

Source: Bloomberg, Factset, Fed, JPMAM. December 2022.

Fed tightening cycles, 1958-2022
Basis points, change since start of tightening cycle

Months since first Fed tightening action

2022

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
Months since inflation rose above 8%

Historic median
Current US cycle
Current Eurozone cycle

Developed market inflation episodes since 1970
Percent, y/y inflation change

Source: Jim Reid, Deutsche Bank, Bloomberg, JPMAM. November 2022.
Dotted lines indicate Bloomberg consensus.

Historic 3rd quartile

Historic 1st
quartile

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

1951 1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011 2021

Largest worker shortage in the post-war era
Job openings plus employment as % of labor force

Source: BLS, JPMAM. October 2022.

More jobs than workers

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Atlanta Fed Tracker (y/y change, 3 month avg, lhs)
Employment Cost Index (q/q, ann., lhs)
Monthly wage survey average (rhs)

Wage growth measures
Percent Index

Source: Bloomberg, BLS, NFIB, regional Federal Reserves. November 2022.

20 23  EYE  O N T H E  M AR KET  OUTLO OK •  M I CH AEL  CEM BAL EST  •  J .P .  MOR G AN  Jan ua ry  1 ,  2 02 3

11

As we’ve discussed before, the labor shortage is a consequence of COVID, above-average rates of retirement
and a slowdown in immigration.  Labor force participation rates are actually back to pre-COVID levels for people
under the age of 55.  It’s mostly the 60+ cohort that hasn’t come back to work, and there are few signs that they
are planning to return.  On immigration: while there was an increase in visa issuance in late 2022, the US
economy is still affected by the trough in immigration that occurred during COVID.

The goods inflation picture has improved dramatically: supply chain pressures in warehousing and transport